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DRILLING RESULTS AT WERNER LAKE PROJECT 
 

HIGHLIGHTS 

 

HTM finishes maiden drill program at Werner Lake with 798m of diamond drilling completed. 

 

Maiden drill program completed on time and under budget. 

 

HTM has intersected cobalt mineralisation in its first two drill holes at Werner Lake, including:  

 

• 2m @ 0.054% Co, 0.5% Cu in WL23-001 

 

• 60m @ 0.011% Co, 0.054% Cu, and 0.24% Ni, including 3m @ 0.018 % Co, 0.13 % Cu, and 

0.45 % Ni in WL23-002 

 

High-Tech Metals Limited (ASX: HTM) (High-Tech, HTM or the Company) is pleased to present the 

results of the six-hole diamond drill core program totalling 798 metres, which was completed in 

October 2023. The objective was to test cobalt, copper and nickel targets on a portion of the 

Werner Lake Property. The drill program was planned and carried out by the in-country geological 

consultants, Apex Geoservice (APEX). The program was completed on time and under budget. 

 

Targets were based on a comprehensive appraisal and evaluation of historical geological and 

production data covering exploration and production on and around the Property, and on the 

somewhat limited geological and production data from the Gordon Lake Cu-Ni mine. 

 

 
Table 1 – Total of 798 metres of NQ core was drilled over six holes 

 

Sonu Cheema, Executive Director, commented:  

 

"We are thrilled to announce the successful completion of our diamond drill core program, a 

pivotal step in our strategic exploration efforts at the Werner Lake Property. The achievement of 

drilling 798 meters, focusing on cobalt, copper, and nickel targets, marks a significant milestone 

for the Company. The seamless execution of this program, completed within both the designated 

timeframe and budget, is something the Company can be proud of”. 

 

From the outset of the 2023 campaign, focus was on testing new targets away from the Werner 

Lake deposit. Two areas were selected for a comprehensive evaluation and assessment of the 

potential to locate economic cobalt, nickel, and PGE targets. These are shown below, essentially, 

the ‘East’ and ‘West’ blocks or grids. 
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Figure 1 – Werner Lake final DDH locations and access 

 

The results from the ground-based magnetometer survey, lithogeochemical sampling, and 

prospecting provided additional focus with the primary targets all located on the east block, east 

of Gordon Lake and the Gordon Lake mine (Refer ASX Release 30th August 2023).  

 

Testing of the Werner Cobalt East Zone indicated sub-surface mineralisation is weaker and smaller 

than that exposed. Historic surface sampling returned samples with >1,000 ppm Co and Cu. The 

shallow hole (WL23-001) did intersect several metres of the targeted mafic-ultramafic body; but 

the deeper, essentially scissor hole did not return a target sequence, instead it intersected a totally 

replaced or highly altered and replaced sequence.  
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Figure 2 – Cross Section of DDH WL23-001 & 006 highlighting Cobalt mineralisation. 

 

The second cobalt target may have represented an eastern extension of the Raynar-Werner-

Gordon-Rex Lake fault, which hosts nearly all known base metals mineralisation. This was based 

on a review of past mapping, prospecting, and the results from the APEX ground magnetic survey. 

Tested by DDH WL23-005, the high magnetic signature was explained by high magnetite content 

in biotite gneiss. This suggests the locale was subject to favourable, perhaps hydrothermal 

alteration, but was degraded and modified to have retained any significant sulphides. It is quite 

possible this represents the mineralised trend, which extends east to Eastern Shallows by faulting 

the actual Gordon Lake Ni deposit.  

 

 
Figure 3 – Cross Section of DDH WL23-005 highlighting Cobalt mineralisation. 
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Holes WL23-002 and WL23-003 tested what was presumed to be the location of the Werner Lake 

West Arm occurrence. There appears to be no surface expression; and ground truthing by many 

companies only noted scattered core over a considerable area. The APEX magnetic survey 

indicated a relatively large and intensely magnetic body in the general vicinity of this historical 

location. 

 

 
Figure 4 – Cross Section of DDH WL23-002 highlighting Nickel mineralisation. 

  

Hole WL23-002 intersected 61 m of over 2,000 ppm Ni and terminated in mineralised mafic to 

ultramafic rock. Hole WL23-003 was drilled along strike to test a possible structural trend which 

could represent a part of or a second order feature of the Werner-Gordon Lake fault. It intersected 

much weaker mineralisation, resulting in 1,200 ppm Ni over 5 m.  

 

Hole WL23-004 tested a possible eastern extension of the West Arm occurrence, with a slightly 

weaker but larger magnetic signature. Only lower grade sulphides were intersected, with 

magnetism related to magnetite in mafic ‘schist’. Base metal numbers are considered to be 

insignificant. No distinct mafic-ultramafic package was noted in the logging, instead moderate 

to strong chloritisation in the schist, which was also modified by veins/’dykes’ of granitoid, was 

noted. 

 

Option Agreement – Reynar Lake 

As announced on 6 September 2023, HTM was assigned an option agreement to acquire Reynar 

Lake (Option) from Mr Michael Thompson (Mr Thompson or Optionor), where upon exercising the 

Option, Mr Thompson agrees to sell, and HTM agrees to purchase, all of the right, title and interest 

in Reynar Lake. Following due diligence by the Company and in consultation within country 

geologists, HTM has decided to not exercise the option. 
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AUTHORISED FOR RELEASE ON THE ASX BY THE COMPANY'S BOARD OF DIRECTORS 

For further information: 

 

Sonu Cheema  

Executive Director 

sonu@hightechmetals.com.au  

+61 08 9388 0051 

For further information: 

 

Charles Thomas  

Non-executive Chairman  

info@hightechmetals.com.au  

+61 08 9388 0051 
 

About Hight-Tech Metals Limited  

High-Tech Metals Limited (ASX:HTM) is an ASX-listed company focused on the exploration and development 

of its flagship, 100 per cent owned Werner Lake Cobalt Project (the Project) located in north-western Ontario, 

within the Kenora Mining District, approximately 85 km north-northwest of Kenora, Ontario and approximately 

170 km east-northeast of Winnipeg, Manitoba. The Project was acquired from Global Energy Metals 

Corporation (70%) and Marquee Resources Limited (30%). 

  

The two largest cobalt deposits defined in Canada to date are the Werner Lake Minesite Deposit and the 

West Cobalt Deposit. The area has seen extensive exploration and development work since the original 

discovery of cobalt in 1921.  The Werner Lake Cobalt Mine produced cobalt ore in the 1930s and 1940s from 

the “Old Mine Site” deposit area and with the discovery of the main ore area at the West Cobalt Deposit, 

was taken to production decision in the late 1990s. At the time, infrastructure was put in place, including four 

season road, mill buildings, and tailings settling area. Decline ramp, drifts and raises of over 258 metres were 

driven into the heart of the deposit. Mineralisation remains open at depth and along strike with the potential 

for undiscovered high grade zones. Metallurgical studies have shown that excellent cobalt recoveries can 

be yielded from a standard flotation mill process followed by a low-pressure oxidative hydrometallurgical 

leach (net recovery 88%), to produce a cobalt carbonate end product.  

 

Competent Persons Statement  

The information in this report which relates to Exploration Results is based on information compiled by Mr. Rob 

L’Heureux, P.Geol. who is a member in good standing of the Association of Professional Engineers and 

Geoscientists of Alberta (Membership #M61500). Mr L’Heureux is a consultant to HTM and has sufficient 

experience relevant to the style of mineralisation and type of deposit under consideration and to the activity 

he is undertaking to qualify as a Competent Person as defined in the 2012 Edition of the “Australian Code of 

Reporting of Exploration Results, Mineral Resources and ore Reserves”. Mr. L’Heureux consents to the inclusion 

in this report of the matters based on the information in the form and context in which it appears. 

 

Forward-Looking Statements 

This document includes forward-looking statements. Forward-looking statements include, but are not limited 

to, statements concerning High-Tech Metals Limited’s planned exploration programs, corporate activities, 

and any, and all, statements that are not historical facts.  When used in this document, words such as "could," 

"plan," "estimate," "expect," "intend," "may”, "potential," "should" and similar expressions are forward-looking 

statements.  High-Tech Metals Limited believes that it has a reasonable basis for its forward-looking 

statements; however, forward-looking statements involve risks and uncertainties, and no assurance can be 

given that actual future results will be consistent with these forward-looking statements.  All figures presented 

in this document are unaudited and this document does not contain any forecasts of profitability or loss.  
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HOLE ID FROM TO INTERVAL 
SAMPLE 

# 
SAMPLE TYPE QA/QC 

ME-MS41 

Cobalt 

PPM 

ME-MS41 

Copper PPM 

ME-MS41 

Nickel PPM 

WL23-001 5.00 6.00 1.00 255001     16.8 36.5 60.2 

WL23-001 6.00 7.00 1.00 255002     21.8 50.2 76.2 

WL23-001 7.00 8.00 1.00 255003     16.3 40.4 56.3 

WL23-001 8.00 9.00 1.00 255004     17.3 43.5 58.2 

WL23-001 9.00 10.00 1.00 255005     17 75 71.5 

WL23-001 10.00 11.00 1.00 255006     24.5 59 80.2 

WL23-001 11.00 12.00 1.00 255007     19.4 33.3 72.2 

WL23-001 12.00 13.00 1.00 255008     23.5 57.8 69.5 

WL23-001 13.00 14.00 1.00 255009     3.3 5.9 9.8 

WL23-001       255010 Standard OREAS 902 900 2940 157.5 

WL23-001 14.00 15.00 1.00 255011     20.4 55 72.6 

WL23-001 15.00 16.00 1.00 255012     18.6 39.3 73.3 

WL23-001 16.00 17.00 1.00 255013     16.8 45.6 54.1 

WL23-001 17.00 18.00 1.00 255014     24.2 53.5 71.6 

WL23-001 18.00 19.00 1.00 255015     20.4 79.6 69.9 

WL23-001 19.00 20.00 1.00 255016     22.8 56.2 77.4 

WL23-001 20.00 21.00 1.00 255017     19 38.6 64.2 

WL23-001 21.00 22.00 1.00 255018     18.7 40.9 55.3 

WL23-001 22.00 23.00 1.00 255019     22.7 55.7 67 

WL23-001       255020 Standard CDN-ME-10 114.5 4350 4780 

WL23-001 48.00 49.00 1.00 255021     22 80.8 71.5 

WL23-001 49.00 50.00 1.00 255022     24.9 60.2 82.3 

WL23-001 50.00 51.00 1.00 255023     27.2 62.9 89.3 

WL23-001 51.00 52.00 1.00 255024     23 58.3 78.6 

WL23-001       255025 Blank   0.7 2.1 2.6 

WL23-001 52.00 53.00 1.00 255026     24.7 85.7 87.7 

WL23-001 53.00 54.00 1.00 255027     21 59.2 59.9 

WL23-001 54.00 55.14 1.14 255028     18.8 68.1 62.6 

WL23-001 55.14 56.38 1.24 255029     2 6.1 6.5 

WL23-001 55.14 56.38 1.24 255030 Duplicate of 255029 2.4 6.9 7.7 

WL23-001 65.00 66.00 1.00 255031     13.8 135 34.7 

WL23-001 66.00 67.00 1.00 255032     10.8 54.7 36 

WL23-001 67.00 68.00 1.00 255033     1.4 3.3 2.5 

WL23-001 79.00 80.00 1.00 255034     10.4 74.7 35.9 

WL23-001 80.00 81.00 1.00 255035     9 67.8 28.7 

WL23-001 81.00 82.00 1.00 255036     2 2.9 1.4 

WL23-001 82.00 83.00 1.00 255037     4.2 3.7 1.5 

WL23-001 83.00 84.00 1.00 255038     2.9 4.4 3.4 

WL23-001 105.00 106.00 1.00 255039     9.5 10.2 2.6 

WL23-001       255040 Standard OREAS 165 2400 >10000 113 

WL23-001 106.00 107.43 1.43 255041     15.2 87.9 3.2 

WL23-001 107.43 108.43 1.00 255042     347 2460 43.5 

WL23-001 108.43 109.43 1.00 255043     734 7560 116 

WL23-001 109.43 110.43 1.00 255044     376 145 77.7 

WL23-001 110.43 111.43 1.00 255045     351 32.5 72.2 

WL23-001 111.43 112.43 1.00 255046     272 90.4 67.7 

WL23-001 112.43 113.43 1.00 255047     548 1785 48.8 

WL23-001 113.43 114.43 1.00 255048     243 23.3 38.7 

WL23-001 114.43 115.43 1.00 255049     84.9 19.3 69 

WL23-001       255050 Standard OREAS 902 925 3060 166 

WL23-001 115.43 116.10 0.67 255051     67 17.9 65.4 

WL23-001 116.10 117.00 0.90 255052     34.3 17.3 78.5 

WL23-001 117.00 118.00 1.00 255053     11.2 6.1 122 

WL23-001 118.00 119.00 1.00 255054     4.8 4.8 31.5 

WL23-002 48.00 49.00 1.00 255055     28.8 42.9 139.5 

WL23-002 49.00 50.00 1.00 255056     26.6 43.5 127 

WL23-002 50.00 51.00 1.00 255057     22.9 51 80.9 

WL23-002 51.00 52.00 1.00 255058     27.7 34.3 189.5 

WL23-002 88.00 89.00 1.00 255059     11.2 22.6 32.3 

WL23-002 88.00 89.00 1.00 255060 Duplicate of 255059 10.6 18.2 33.2 

WL23-002 89.00 90.00 1.00 255061     10.2 60 51.9 

WL23-002 90.00 91.00 1.00 255062     9.7 36.2 51.1 

WL23-002 98.87 99.87 1.00 255063     11.8 10.5 38.2 

mailto:info@hightechmetals.com.au
http://www.hightechmetals.com.au/


 

 +61 08 9388 0051  info@hightechmetals.com.au 

www.hightechmetals.com.au 
 22 Townshend Road 

Subiaco WA 6008 Australia 

 

WL23-002 99.87 101.00 1.13 255064     219 1005 2740 

WL23-002 101.00 102.00 1.00 255065     148 873 2620 

WL23-002 102.00 103.00 1.00 255066     127.5 873 2410 

WL23-002 103.00 104.00 1.00 255067     132 231 2460 

WL23-002 104.00 105.00 1.00 255068     101 345 2300 

WL23-002 105.00 106.00 1.00 255069     130 508 3060 

WL23-002       255070 Standard CDN-ME-10 104.5 4380 4260 

WL23-002 106.00 107.00 1.00 255071     172 1530 4120 

WL23-002 107.00 108.00 1.00 255072     175.5 1020 4500 

WL23-002 108.00 109.00 1.00 255073     180.5 1265 4790 

WL23-002 109.00 110.00 1.00 255074     100 35.3 2450 

WL23-002       255075 Blank   1.9 7.6 31.8 

WL23-002 110.00 111.00 1.00 255076     116.5 24.5 2700 

WL23-002 111.00 112.00 1.00 255077     48.3 100.5 769 

WL23-002 112.00 113.00 1.00 255078     58.8 628 508 

WL23-002 113.00 114.00 1.00 255079     112 827 2650 

WL23-002       255080 Standard OREAS 165 2300 >10000 105 

WL23-002 114.00 115.00 1.00 255081     129.5 5570 2940 

WL23-002 115.00 116.00 1.00 255082     66.7 504 2010 

WL23-002 116.00 117.00 1.00 255083     158 459 2860 

WL23-002 117.00 118.00 1.00 255084     137.5 452 2700 

WL23-002 118.00 119.00 1.00 255085     144 174 2810 

WL23-002 119.00 120.00 1.00 255086     112 133 2220 

WL23-002 120.00 121.00 1.00 255087     136.5 324 2680 

WL23-002 121.00 122.00 1.00 255088     90.8 180.5 1690 

WL23-002 122.00 123.00 1.00 255089     139.5 191 2360 

WL23-002 122.00 123.00 1.00 255090 Duplicate of 255089 131.5 154 2280 

WL23-002 123.00 124.00 1.00 255091     76.8 552 1155 

WL23-002 124.00 125.00 1.00 255092     138.5 132.5 2120 

WL23-002 125.00 126.00 1.00 255093     139 820 2440 

WL23-002 126.00 127.00 1.00 255094     130 52.6 2360 

WL23-002 127.00 128.00 1.00 255095     97.8 185.5 1995 

WL23-002 128.00 129.00 1.00 255096     104 159 1840 

WL23-002 129.00 130.00 1.00 255097     43.1 70.6 594 

WL23-002 130.00 131.00 1.00 255098     145 353 2670 

WL23-002 131.00 132.00 1.00 255099     105 396 1785 

WL23-002       255100 Standard OREAS 902 909 3020 164 

WL23-002 132.00 133.00 1.00 255101     129.5 227 2380 

WL23-002 133.00 134.00 1.00 255102     113 174.5 2300 

WL23-002 134.00 135.00 1.00 255103     120 290 2430 

WL23-002 135.00 136.00 1.00 255104     134.5 744 3340 

WL23-002 136.00 137.00 1.00 255105     83.8 118 1340 

WL23-002 137.00 138.00 1.00 255106     135 282 2410 

WL23-002 138.00 139.00 1.00 255107     109.5 339 2390 

WL23-002 139.00 140.00 1.00 255108     112.5 529 2760 

WL23-002 140.00 141.00 1.00 255109     109 185 2060 

WL23-002       255110 Standard CDN-ME-10 109 4340 4220 

WL23-002 141.00 142.00 1.00 255111     121.5 437 2730 

WL23-002 142.00 143.00 1.00 255112     97 291 2020 

WL23-002 143.00 144.00 1.00 255113     123.5 937 3110 

WL23-002 144.00 145.00 1.00 255114     130 390 2630 

WL23-002 145.00 146.00 1.00 255115     134 525 2970 

WL23-002 146.00 147.00 1.00 255116     134.5 651 3180 

WL23-002 147.00 148.00 1.00 255117     115 776 3030 

WL23-002 148.00 149.00 1.00 255118     130 773 2960 

WL23-002 149.00 150.00 1.00 255119     121 689 2630 

WL23-002       255120 Standard OREAS 165 2410 >10000 115.5 

WL23-002 150.00 151.00 1.00 255121     81.5 348 1635 

WL23-002 151.00 152.00 1.00 255122     99.5 403 2010 

WL23-002 152.00 153.00 1.00 255123     78.2 238 1540 

WL23-002 153.00 154.00 1.00 255124     88.7 285 2090 

WL23-002       255125 Blank   1.4 3.7 13.4 

WL23-002 154.00 155.00 1.00 255126     96.2 470 2290 

WL23-002 155.00 156.00 1.00 255127     85 1030 2020 

WL23-002 156.00 157.00 1.00 255128     87.6 336 1655 

WL23-002 157.00 158.00 1.00 255129     74.7 213 1465 

WL23-002 157.00 158.00 1.00 255130 Duplicate of 255129 75.4 199 1550 

WL23-002 158.00 159.00 1.00 255131     120.5 793 2990 

WL23-002 159.00 160.00 1.00 255132     109 751 2980 
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WL23-002 160.00 161.00 1.00 255133     103.5 655 2230 

WL23-003 47.85 49.00 1.15 255134     27.2 63.8 136 

WL23-003 49.00 50.00 1.00 255135     34 47.7 206 

WL23-003 50.00 51.00 1.00 255136     33.1 87 135.5 

WL23-003 51.00 52.00 1.00 255137     30.2 32.7 169 

WL23-003 52.00 53.00 1.00 255138     24.7 39.4 135.5 

WL23-003 53.00 54.00 1.00 255139     24 117 57.4 

WL23-003       255140 Standard OREAS 902 927 3100 166 

WL23-003 54.00 55.00 1.00 255141     13 24.7 27.5 

WL23-003 110.75 111.75 1.00 255142     18.9 8.6 66.8 

WL23-003 111.75 112.75 1.00 255143     45.8 145.5 591 

WL23-003 112.75 113.75 1.00 255144     45.7 584 1490 

WL23-003 113.75 114.75 1.00 255145     71.7 1315 1975 

WL23-003 114.75 115.75 1.00 255146     32.9 1330 967 

WL23-003 115.75 116.75 1.00 255147     26 16.6 848 

WL23-003 116.75 117.55 0.80 255148     16.9 8.9 788 

WL23-003 117.55 118.55 1.00 255149     21.5 6.9 115.5 

WL23-003       255150 Standard CDN-ME-10 106.5 4370 4230 

WL23-003 118.55 119.55 1.00 255151     16.2 7.9 55.4 

WL23-003 146.00 147.00 1.00 255152     18.8 132.5 43.6 

WL23-003 147.00 148.00 1.00 255153     46.3 634 415 

WL23-003 148.00 149.00 1.00 255154     50.9 171 619 

WL23-004 50.00 51.00 1.00 255155     20.9 40.5 160 

WL23-004 51.00 52.00 1.00 255156     10.5 67 73.5 

WL23-004 52.00 53.00 1.00 255157     7.6 10.4 15.6 

WL23-004 53.00 53.70 0.70 255158     9.6 0.9 16.9 

WL23-004 53.70 54.40 0.70 255159     10.2 32.5 32.3 

WL23-004 53.70 54.40 0.70 255160 Duplicate of 255159 8.1 22.3 25.4 

WL23-005 15.00 16.00 1.00 255161     15.6 35.5 45.9 

WL23-005 16.00 17.00 1.00 255162     16.4 39.9 49 

WL23-005 17.00 17.98 0.98 255163     14.6 36.5 42.6 

WL23-005 22.00 23.00 1.00 255164     12.5 29.9 32.1 

WL23-005 23.00 24.00 1.00 255165     12.7 44 35.5 

WL23-005 24.00 25.00 1.00 255166     13.9 35.6 37.4 

WL23-005 25.00 26.00 1.00 255167     12.6 39.4 30.2 

WL23-005 26.00 27.00 1.00 255168     14.1 49.7 34.9 

WL23-005 80.00 81.00 1.00 255169     16.7 46.4 55.2 

WL23-005       255170 standard OREAS 165 2200 >10000 98.9 

WL23-005 81.00 82.00 1.00 255171     22.3 63.7 79.5 

WL23-005 82.00 83.00 1.00 255172     17 60 60.8 

WL23-005 83.00 84.00 1.00 255173     17.3 57.5 52.8 

WL23-006 30.00 31.00 1.00 255174     17.6 51.4 58.7 

WL23-006     0.00 255175 blank   0.5 1.1 1.4 

WL23-006 31.00 32.00 1.00 255176     18.7 51.4 60.6 

WL23-006 32.00 33.00 1.00 255177     22.1 42.9 74.9 

WL23-006 36.00 37.00 1.00 255178     20.9 84.1 71.9 

WL23-006 37.00 38.00 1.00 255179     16.3 52.6 55.9 

WL23-006     0.00 255180 Standard OREAS 902 918 3020 159.5 

WL23-006 38.00 39.00 1.00 255181     26.9 91.1 61.6 

WL23-006 39.00 40.00 1.00 255182     11.4 42.9 35.5 

WL23-006 40.00 41.00 1.00 255183     18.9 59.1 61.1 

WL23-006 90.00 91.00 1.00 255184     1.9 1.3 2.2 

WL23-006 91.00 92.00 1.00 255185     8.1 5.4 3.5 

